Installation Instructions
421, 422
Top Bolt ® Wide Range Coupling 2 ”-12”
Questions:  Call 1-800-643-9705 or visit www.smith-blair.com Sheet 1 of 2    Rev 1/31/2018
Water TI-058
STEP 1
Inspect the shipment received to ensure no damage
has occurred during transit and that no hardware is

Range (in)
Inner Gasket
Range (in)
Outer Gasket
Range (in)
Maximum
Gap1 (in)
Torque
(ft-lb)
Working
Pressure
(psi)
Test
Pressure
(psi)
2 42X-02130295-XXX 2.13-2.95 2.13-2.60 2.50-2.95 1 502 260 390
3 42X-03100420-XXX 3.10-4.20 3.10-3.56 3.70-4.20 2 502 260 390
4 42X-04460560-XXX 4.46-5.60 4.46-5.05 5.00-5.60 2 60-70 260 390
6 42X-06560760-XXX 6.56-7.60 6.56-7.05 7.00-7.60 4 60-70 260 390
8 42X-08540985-XXX 8.54-9.85 8.54-9.15 9.15-9.85 4 60-70 260 390
10 42X-10641183-XXX 10.64-11.83 10.64-11.18 11.13-11.83 4 60-70 260 390
10 OS 421-10641220-XXX 10.64-12.20 11.00-11.56 11.56-12.20 4 60-70 260 390
12 42X-12621367-XXX 12.62-13.67 12.62-13.06 13.10-13.67 4 60-70 260 390
12 OS 421-12621440-XXX 12.62-14.40 13.14-13.78 13.73-14.40 4 60-70 260 390
Please read installation instructions carefully!  See reverse side for notices and warnings!
NOTE: This coupling is designed for stab fit. Disas sembly is not required.
1. When using the 422, the maximum gap between pipe ends can be doubled.
2. Coupling may go metal-bound on 2” CTS, or 2.50 OD without inner gasket; or on 3” CTS or 3.70 OD without inner gasket. Continue to

Range (in)
Inner Gasket
Range (in)
Outer Gasket
Range (in)
Maximum
Gap1 (in)
Torque
(ft-lb)
Working
Pressure
(psi)
Test
Pressure
(psi)
16 421-16001785-XXX 16.00-17.85 16.00-16.50 17.35-17.85 4 150 260 390
24 421-24002632-XXX 24.00-26.32 24.00-24.80 25.25-26.32 4 150
230 DIPS 345 DIPS
150 IPS 225 IPS
Please read installation instructions carefully!  See reverse side for notices and warnings!
NOTE: This coupling is designed for stab fit. Disas sembly is not required.